PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COFFMAN STAIRS, LLC c/o Visador Holding Corporation	06/08/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WM COFFMAN LLC c/o P&F Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	445 Broadhollow Road, Suite 100
City:	Melville
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11747

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7178791
Patent Number:	7077386
Patent Number:	7082735

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (516)496-3869

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5164963868
Email: info@ktb-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTO, P.C.

Address Line 1: 20 Crossways Park North, Suite 210

Address Line 4: Woodbury, NEW YORK 11797

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 556-2 PT1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James J. Bitetto

Total Attachments: 8

source=556-2_AssignmentPT1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022868 FRAME: 0814 \$120.00 717879

500896038

source=556-2_AssignmentPT1#page2.tif source=556-2_AssignmentPT1#page3.tif source=556-2_AssignmentPT1#page4.tif source=556-2_AssignmentPT1#page5.tif source=556-2_AssignmentPT1#page6.tif source=556-2_AssignmentPT1#page7.tif source=556-2_AssignmentPT1#page8.tif

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Coffman Stairs, LLC c/o Visador Holding Corporation 320 Johnston Road, P.O. Box 150 Marion, Virginia 24354	Name: WM Coffman LLC Internal Address: c/o P & F Industries, Inc. Street Address: 445 Broadhollow Road, Suite 100			
Execution Date(s) June 8, 2009 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:				
	City: Melville			
✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: New York Country: U.S.A. Zip: 11747			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 7,178,791 7,077,386 7,082,735 ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 3			
Name: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTO, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_\20.00			
Internal Address: SUITE 210	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 20 Crossways Park North	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account☐ Enclosed☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Woodbury	8. Payment Information			
State: NY Zip: 11797	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 516 496-3868	,			
Fax Number: 516 496-3869	b. Deposit Account Number 50-1433			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name <u>James J. Bitetto</u>			
9. Signature:	6-25-09			
Signature	Date			
V James J. Bitetto Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 305-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS executed this 8th day of June, 2009 by COFFMAN STAIRS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") and WM COFFMAN LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement of even date (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and between Assignor and Assignee. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby does, sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property and the Intangible Assets as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the goodwill associated therewith, for Assignee's own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and used by the Assignor if this sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery had not been made.

This Assignment of Intellectual Property and Intangible Assets is being executed in accordance with the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of Assignor set forth in such Asset Purchase Agreement are hereby incorporated as if set forth at length herein and shall survive the execution and delivery hereof.

Assignor agrees that upon request of Assignee from time to time, Assignor will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances as may be reasonably required to evidence further the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery of the Intellectual Property and Intangible Assets to Assignee.

To the extent any provision of this Assignment of Intellectual Property and Intangible Assets is inconsistent with the Asset Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.

This Assignment of Intellectual Property and Intangible Assets shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof.

This Assignment of Intellectual Party and Intangible Assets shall be binding upon Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

2146476-2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Intellectual Property and Intangible Assets to be executed as of the date first written above.

COFFMAN STAIRS, LLC

By:

Name: William E

2146476-2

Exhibit A

Intellectual Property and Intangible Assets

2146476-2

Intellectual Property

Technology Purchase Agreement, dated October 4, 2006, by and between the Seller, Terry Hines, and Darrell Wesley

Patents

- Patent No. 7,178,791 Wonderail Adjustable Staircase System
- Patent No. 7,077,386 Wonderail Adjustable Staircase System
- Patent No. 7,082,735 TRU LINE

U.S. Trademarks

- Coffman (Stylized) (Reg. No. 2,260,515)
- Wonderail (Reg. No. 1,208,391)
- TruLine (Reg. No. 2,979,661)

Canada Trademarks

• Coffman (Reg. No. TMA 401,963)

Logos



"America's Stair Maker Since 1874"

Intellectual Property

PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	DATE ADDED	DIFFERENTIATION
950F38L	C 2000 LEKNERWALL BAGUSTERS 30 FINISHED.	July 3, 2008	14" leasture contact time
F7660538L	C-2000 LI KNEE WALL	July 3, 2008	14" leature center line
7/161F 38L	G-2M/F (J) WEEVING	July 3, 2008.	14" feature center line
651 S.S.B.	G-25% IN THE WALL	July 3; 2006	14" feature center line
#. 157F3(#.	C.2582# LE PONE LINKS. BALLETINE 30 FROM HED	July 3, 2006	14" feature center line
7357538	E-DECEMINAL WALL	July 3, 2000.	14" follow contact from
17.00.1F30L	C-2653ELL NORE THAT	July 3, 2008.	14° feature center line
M: 486 F 386	SALUSTERS OF FRANCE C-2000F-11 KNEE WALL BALUSTERS OF FRANCED	July 3, 2006	14" feature center tine
#; 556S38L	C-2005 LI JOHE WALL	July 3, 2008	14" feeture center tine
	PARTET NE SE SERVE		14 result Carely 419
_			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
•		+	
بنگ القاد اندن و ۱۳۰۶ - دونواندن د			

Intangible Assets

COFFMAN STAIRS LLC PHONE/FAX LINES 04/30/00

Phone #	Description	Physical Address			
COFFMAN STAIRS - P	LANT 1				
276 782-9713	Modern - Shipping UPS PC	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-1423	Line 9	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
278 763-1432	Line 10	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-1451	Line 11	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
278 783-1491	Line 12	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-1805	Line 14	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	Z4354
276 763-1942	Modern - HP Computer Room	1000 industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-2173	Modern - Payrol PC	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
275 783-3514	Fax - Gustomer Service	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
27 5 783-3824	Line 15	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
278 783-3645	Moderat	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
27 6 783-3902	Fact - Shipping Department	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
278 783-4059	Line 8	1000 industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354 24354
275 783-4951	Fax - Purchasing	1000 industrial Road	Marion Marion	VA	24354
27 6 763-6821	Fax - Customer Service	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA VA	24354
27 6 783-6937	Fax - Customer Service	1000 industrial Road 1000 industrial Road	Marion	VA VA	24354
276 763-7026	Modern - HP3000	1000 industrial Road	Marion	VA VA	24354
276 783-7251	Line 1	1000 industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-7252	Line 2	1000 industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-7253	Line 3	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-7254	Line 4	1000 industrial Road	Marion	VA	24364
276 783-7258	Line 6	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 763-7256	Line 6 Modern – MIS AutoFixi	1000 industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-8261	Fax - Main Office with DSL	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-0073	Line 7	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VΑ	24354
276 783-9439 276 783-9766	Line 13	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
COFFMAN STAIRS -	PLANT 2				
275 783-0907	Shipping Fax	1500 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-2257	Shipping Office	1500 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
278 783-4202	Timeclock	1500 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
27 6 763-7033	Front Office Phone	1500 industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 785-8 290	Boller Room	1500 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-8436	Front Office Fax with DSL	1500 Industrial Road	Merion	VA	24354
COFFMAN STAIRS -	PLANT 3				
276 783-2376	Fax - Copier	320 Johnston Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-2184	Modern - MN Timeclock	320 Johnston Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 783-9346	Modern - Marion North with DSL	320 Johnston Road	Marion	VA	24354
COFFMAN STARS	TOLL FREE NUMBER	APPR Industrial Florad	Marion	178	24354
800 833-7330	Terminales at 276-783-7258	1000 Industrial Road	(Ayes sens	VA	27007
COFFMAN STAIRS		700 4000 Dim 4	a riferenteres	ΤX	78011
817 633-8101	Fex	709 109th Street 709 109th Street	Arlington Arlington	ΤX	78011
817 633-9588	Mais Phone Line	/US TUDEN SERVE	Waldet	10	70011
	WRELESS PHONES	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
276 591-6034	Air Card - Wynne Air Card -	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
278 591-6588	Air Card - Desid Ultimos	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
275 505-4946	David Wynne Suite Shone	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	Z4354
276 608-6353	Extra Phone Extra Phone	1000 Industrial Road	Marton	VA	24354
276 780-3273	Jack McCarty	1000 industrial Road	Marien	VA	24354
278 780-3275	Extra Phone	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
278 780-3278	Cay Yorks	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
278 780-48 81 278 791-915 4	Scott Hempton	1000 Industrial Road	Marion	VA	24354
710 (AI-A104	Anna tanadomi			-	

Intangible Assets

COFFMAN STAIRS LLC DOMAIN NAMES AND WEBSITES 04/30/09

Domain Names

coffmanstairs.com

Websites

coffmanstairs.com

PATENT REEL: 022868 FRAME: 0823

RECORDED: 06/25/2009